
95.78% 386

4.47% 18

Q1 Are you happy with the new electronic Pennant results entry
system?

Answered: 403 Skipped: 17

Total Respondents: 403  

Yes

No
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

87.01% 355

13.24% 54

Q2 Are you happy with the length of the season (ie. 14 rounds plus
finals)

Answered: 408 Skipped: 12

Total Respondents: 408  

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Q3 Should the O&M consider offering an additional short pennant
season in April /May?

Answered: 397 Skipped: 23
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41.56% 165

58.69% 233

Total Respondents: 397  

Yes
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes
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37.19% 148

63.32% 252

Q4 Should the team that finishes on top of the ladder host the qualifying
final?

Answered: 398 Skipped: 22

Total Respondents: 398  

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Q5 If there are 2 sides from the same Club in a Division (2 x A2 sides)
should there be a requirement for players to play four games in both

sides to be eligible to play in either side in the Finals?
Answered: 402 Skipped: 18
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72.14% 290

28.11% 113

Total Respondents: 402  
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No
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Yes

No

27.48% 111

19.55% 79

52.97% 214

Q6 Based on this seasons Fixture, when should Pennant commence?
Answered: 404 Skipped: 16

TOTAL 404

Earlier

Later

Status Quo

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Earlier

Later

Status Quo

Q7 Number of games played to constitute a completed round. - at the
moment any game played counts. Should we revert to the 50% rule

where 50% of games must be played to constitute a round? (as was in
place 2 years ago)?

Answered: 392 Skipped: 28
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75.26% 295

24.74% 97

Total Respondents: 392  

Yes
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Yes
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86.43% 344

13.57% 54

Q8 Should the 60/45/30 end rule be retained to ensure a result in the
advent of inclement weather?

Answered: 398 Skipped: 22

Total Respondents: 398  

Yes

No
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Yes
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Q9 Should Pennant be played during the Victorian Open?
Answered: 400 Skipped: 20
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63.75% 255

36.25% 145

Total Respondents: 400  
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83.95% 340

15.06% 61

0.99% 4

Q10 What should be the format for Pennant?
Answered: 405 Skipped: 15

TOTAL 405
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Other
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Q11 Should 2 bowl Triples be introduced for Pennant?
Answered: 398 Skipped: 22
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22.61% 90

77.39% 308

Total Respondents: 398  
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78.87% 306

21.39% 83

Q12 Should the B Division format be retained?
Answered: 388 Skipped: 32

Total Respondents: 388  

Yes

No
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Yes
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Q13 How many ends should be played in Pennant?
Answered: 405 Skipped: 15
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61.73% 250

37.53% 152

0.74% 3

TOTAL 405

25
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Other
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25

21

Other

32.73% 127

67.78% 263

Q14 Should we do away with B Division (getting rid of geographic
boundaries)?

Answered: 388 Skipped: 32

Total Respondents: 388  

Yes

No
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Yes
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Q15 Should Divisions be restructured to Division 1 through 10)?
Answered: 384 Skipped: 36
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58.59% 225

41.41% 159

Total Respondents: 384  

Yes
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes
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44.86% 179

55.14% 220

Q16 Should Pennant be played on Saturday when Australia Day forms
a long weekend? 

Answered: 399 Skipped: 21

Total Respondents: 399  

Yes

No
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Yes
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Q17 Should Pennant be programmed within 6 days of Christmas?
Answered: 399 Skipped: 21
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43.86% 175

56.14% 224

Total Respondents: 399  
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

66.92% 267

33.08% 132

Q18 Should Pennant Finals be completed prior to the Labour Day
Weekend in March?

Answered: 399 Skipped: 21

Total Respondents: 399  
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Yes
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Q19 Should Pennant be played on the Labour Day Weekend in March?
Answered: 394 Skipped: 26
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29.70% 117

70.30% 277

Total Respondents: 394  

Yes

No
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14.18% 57

54.73% 220

34.33% 138

Q20 Should Finals be played on Synthetic/Carpet?
Answered: 402 Skipped: 18

Total Respondents: 402  

Yes

No

Only if both
competing te...
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Yes

No

Only if both competing teams have synthetic/carpet Greens

Q21 Should Pennant Finals (Midweek/Weekend) be played on neutral
Greens or best Greens available?

Answered: 406 Skipped: 14
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50.74% 206

53.20% 216

Total Respondents: 406  
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Best
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77.06% 299

23.20% 90

Q22 Which option should be used for Promotion?
Answered: 388 Skipped: 32

Total Respondents: 388  

Current system

Two top sides

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Current system
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Q23 Which option should be used for Relegation?
Answered: 390 Skipped: 30
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76.15% 297

24.10% 94

Total Respondents: 390  

Current system

Both bottom
sides
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Q24 Should any current Pennant Rules be changed or additional rules
be added? (Reasons must be provided).

Answered: 169 Skipped: 251

39.39% 154

17.90% 70

40.66% 159

Q25 What should the official start time be for Weekend Pennant?
Answered: 391 Skipped: 29
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1:00pm

1:30pm
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6.14% 24

Total Respondents: 391  

1:30pm

98.46% 384

2.82% 11

Q26 What day should Weekend Pennant be played?
Answered: 390 Skipped: 30

Total Respondents: 390  

Saturday

Sunday
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Saturday

Sunday

42.53% 165

57.73% 224

Q27 Should there be a break for afternoon tea during the season?
Answered: 388 Skipped: 32

Total Respondents: 388  

Yes

No
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Yes
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Q28 Should there be a break for afternoon tea during the finals?
Answered: 391 Skipped: 29
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38.11% 149

62.15% 243

Total Respondents: 391  

Yes

No
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Yes
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40.47% 155

59.53% 228

Q29 Should 2 rounds of Pennant be played on a Saturday and Sunday
to ensure finals are completed by the long weekend in March and allow

no Pennant on long weekends
Answered: 383 Skipped: 37

Total Respondents: 383  

Yes

No
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Yes
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Q30 What should be the maximum temperature under the Temperature
Rule?

Answered: 392 Skipped: 28
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15.56% 61

52.55% 206

31.89% 125

TOTAL 392
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81.15% 310

19.11% 73

Q31 How many players should be in a Division A. side
Answered: 382 Skipped: 38

Total Respondents: 382  

16

12

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

16

12

Q32 Should some games of Weekend Pennant be programmed as
twilight games?
Answered: 385 Skipped: 35
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56.88% 219

43.12% 166

Total Respondents: 385  
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Yes
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90.26% 352

9.74% 38

Q33 Should the Pennant Committee be empowered to move the start
time forward to 10:00am where extreme temperatures are predicted?

Answered: 390 Skipped: 30

Total Respondents: 390  

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Yes

No

Q34 If the temperature is predicted to reach 40deg at any single venue
should the Pennant Committee cancel all Pennant?

Answered: 389 Skipped: 31
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70.69% 275

29.82% 116

Total Respondents: 389  
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7.22% 27

45.72% 171

48.13% 180

Q35 What should the official start time be for Midweek Pennant?
Answered: 374 Skipped: 46

Total Respondents: 374  
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10:00am
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Q36 What day should Midweek Pennant be played?
Answered: 376 Skipped: 44
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85.11% 320

11.97% 45

3.99% 15

Total Respondents: 376  
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Other
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20.48% 77

79.52% 299

Q37 Should there be a break for morning tea during the season?
Answered: 376 Skipped: 44

Total Respondents: 376  

Yes

No
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Yes
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Q38 Should the host club provide a light lunch (salad roll/sandwiches
etc.) at the completion of play?

Answered: 377 Skipped: 43
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47.21% 178

52.79% 199

Total Respondents: 377  

Yes
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Yes
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18.40% 69

81.60% 306

Q39 Should there be a break for morning tea during Finals?
Answered: 375 Skipped: 45

Total Respondents: 375  

Yes
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Yes
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Q40 What should be the maximum temperature under the Temperature
Rule?

Answered: 378 Skipped: 42
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29.63% 112

53.97% 204

16.67% 63

Total Respondents: 378  
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Q41 How many players should be in a Division A side
Answered: 366 Skipped: 54

Total Respondents: 366  
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Q42 If the temperature is predicted to reach 36 deg at any single venue
prior to 1:00pm should the Pennant Committee cancel all Pennant?

Answered: 375 Skipped: 45

20 / 21

OVENS AND MURRAY BOWLS REGION INC PENNANT SURVEY - 2018 SurveyMonkey



45.87% 172

54.40% 204

Total Respondents: 375  

Yes
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Yes

No

Q43 What are the strengths of the Ovens and Murray Bowls Region?
Answered: 160 Skipped: 260

Q44 What can the Ovens and Murray do better in terms of the sport of
Lawn Bowls?

Answered: 197 Skipped: 223

Q45 What areas of the sport would you like to see the Ovens and
Murray invest in?

Answered: 178 Skipped: 242
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